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In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, most Merciful 

The National High Court 

Criminal Circuit 

 

Before Messrs:  

Mahgoub Elamin Elfaki  Chairperson   

Awad Hassan Awad  Member  

Ahmed Mohamed Elfaki  Member  

Abbas Ali Babiker  Member  

Salah Eltigani Elamin  Member  

 

Trial: - Yahya Yagoub Imam Nour 

No. HC/RC/Execution/ 25/2017 / Second Session 

The Judgment 

Gadarif Child Court sentenced the accused Yahya Yagoub to death by hanging under Article 45 / B 

for sexually abusing the girl, Entisar Arbab. In the Trial Court, the facts indicated that the victim 

was sent in the afternoon of that day, by her mother to the accused house aged 68 to bring back a 

milk metal pot (Bestilla), which was sent to the accused during his sickness by that kind family. 

However, the victim came back home with blood on her clothes and in between her legs. When 

asked by her mother, she told her that the defendant had assaulted her by enforcing his penis into 

her vulva, which was described by the medical report which was written after the report was filed. 

The assault resulted in a 4-cm-long vaginal wound with a depth of 3 mm.  

 

There is no doubt that the child’s evidence is acceptable in sexual incidents, according to the 

jurisprudence of the Child’s Act, which extends the agreed and implemented sentence.  

 

But this is sufficient evidence for the precedents, in which people used to serve a sentence of 

imprisonment for the same crime of which the accusation of a man without evidence or knowledge 

would convince the judge. 

 

Hudud crimes have been classified and have divine punishments, in which legitimate evidence is 

required. A person who steals, must have his hand cut off, because the hand is part of the whole 

body according to Sharia Law. For punishments to have consequences, there must be legal proof. 

 

Conti. No. HC/RC/Execution/ 25/2017 / Second Session p. (2)  

Hudud judgment of crimes are discretionary if the evidence is insufficient. 

It is true that the rape of children is a terrible crime that, shakes all of society. It is also true that we 

can all agree on the terms of punishment for the people who commit this crime, as long as the 

guardian of the victim choses a punishment. But for this to happen, we must strengthen our 

argument with evidence 

 

The Creator of the Almighty has ordered for precautions by dropping Hudud in the presence of 

suspicion because it is stated by Allah Almighty: " "And whatever the Messenger has given you – 

take; and what he has forbidden you – refrain from. And fear Allah; indeed, Allah is severe in 

penalty .” The Prophet Mohamed says “Avoid Hudud in the presence of suspicion”. A person maybe 

of Hudud. We say yes, but we tell him that Allah Almighty honored the human soul for saying: 
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(And we have certainly honored the children of Adam) and Almighty also says: (Whoever kills a 

person unjustly, it is as though he has killed all of mankind") and says: (And do not kill the soul 

which Allah has forbidden, except by right).  

 

The penalty for the accused adulterer Is set at one hundred whip lashes and an exilation for a period 

of one year. Article 5/ of the Constitution prohbits us from violating the law. In conjunction, the 

record does not indicate whether the accused was married before his legal age. Neither the less, it is 

the legislator (Guardian) who choses the punishment for child abusers. 

 

The case was confirmed by the indictment (1) but refuted by the defense document (1), in which 

Doctor Tariq indicated that there was no trace of sexual intercourse in terms of scratches or sperm, 

and since there was a difference between the doctors, the doctor who wrote the report of the raped 

girl confirmed the rape 

 

The Prophet (PBUH) says: (Avoid Hudud in the presence of suspicion) and this is a general text in 

all Hudud. If we apply the text with each case of a single crime of Hudud, we apply the Hudud 

avoidance on the crime of theft and save the hand of the thief from amputation, which is part of the 

body. So, how to apply the avoidance of Hudud on a part of the body, and not apply this to the 

whole body and the provision on human soul that Allah warned not to kill, as we mentioned in the 

top of the memorandum (Whoever kills a person unjustly, it is as though he has killed all of 

mankind").  

 

What I want to say is that, the hand the of a thief shall not be cut off if there is suspicion of avoiding 

the Hudud. This means we cannot seek an opportunity to prevent the killing of the human soul, 

considering that human soul, which contains a body, apply to the Hudud text in reference to the 

fundamentals of Islamic jurisprudence which is taught to us in Sharia.   

 

Conti. No. HC/RC/Execution/ 25/2017 / Second Session, p. (3)  

The Fundamentals of standard jurisprudence on why the human soul does not live has been firmly 

established by the Sudanese Judicial system. It also established that the evidences of the child, are 

accepted by the condamnation and incarceration of the accused. This Judiciary system is now a 

Sudanese custom. Another new custom is that the punishment of rape is beyond the violence and 

severity of Hudud and the evidence of proof required.  

 

Therefore, if the colleagues agree with me, I see that the conviction should not be amended by the 

evidence of the child, but I believe that we should link the conviction to the punishment. In other 

words, the conviction should be based on the evidence of the child as it was before. The penalty is 

to be imprisonment according to the period determined by the court. According to the legal 

evidence, there should at least be additional evidence for the evidence of the child. If the child's 

evidence is available and there is no other, in that case, the sentence shall be sentenced only to 

imprisonment.  

 

After reviewing several trials relating to rape, the court accused Mehdi Suleiman Ahmed, Review 

No. 317/2016, in which the victims father was informed that the accused had raped his nine year 

old daughter after the trial. After the trial, the accused was sentenced to 20 years in prison. The 

accused then filed for an appeal before the court of appeal of North Kordofan, where he was later 

acquitted and immedatly released based on his memorandum number. UC/KSC/CR/148/2016. The 

judgement from the court of appeal was revoked  and the judgement from the court of cassation was 

restored. The house of first insurance also found that the court has the right to intervene according 
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to the Judicial precedent magazine of 2003 pg. 160, and the high court has the right to intervene in 

the facts if the extraction of the sub-courts and adaptation are not suitable or unacceptable.  

 

In the Trial of Tahir Mohamed Daw Elbait who was tried under Article s 45 (b) of the Child's Act, 

13 (see the Trial of HC/ RC/ Execution/63/2015), the facts of the case were that the convicted 

person, who was married to a woman other than the complainant, came to the complainant and 

asked her to allow him to take his daughter Mashaer (the victim) at the age of thirteen years with 

him on a journey during rainfall season (a period of grazing) and took her against her will. The 

complainants daughter stayed with him three months and on her return, she told her mother that her 

father had contacted her sexually four times, during which her menstruation stopped. Her mother 

informed her brother and her family, and a family conciliation was carried out. 

  

EDITED VERSION:  Before the claimant’s witnesses, the accused admitted of committing the act. 

He then attended the family meeting and asked the fate of the pregnancy, even though the fetus had 

been aborted. After a period of time, the accused seemed to cover up his acts, by coming to where 

the victim and her mother were sleeping, and at dawn prayer, shot his victim several times which 

resulted in her death. The Al-Fulah court convicted him under Article 130/150 of the 1991 penal 

code and Article 45/B of the Children’s act of 2010. He was ordered to pay fourth thousand pounds 

to the victim’s parents, and was given a sentence of life imprisonment under article 26, and given a 

fine of six thousand pounds. 

 

He was also sentenced with an imprisonment for two years and a violation of the Child's Act, 

imprisonment for five years under Article 45 / B. The Court also ordered the confiscation of arms. 

An appeal was submitted to Elobaid Court of Appeal -West Kordofan. It was considered under No. 

10/2013, which approved the convictions except conviction under 150 criminals. It also approved 

the punishment to impose a fine if the there was non-payment from the convict, under article 198. 

 

When they appealed the sentence before the Supreme Court of Kordofan State No. 20/104 was 

challenged, the conviction was supported under Articles130 and 45b of the children’s code with 

section 150 of the criminal penal code and Article 86/ f of the Child’s act. The articles conviction 

justified the confiscation of arms under the article of 26 weapons. A request for review of No. 

282/201 ordered the handing over of the papers to the appropriate court to review the penalty under 

paragraph 45/b of the Child’s Act. When the trial court reviewed the penalty under paragraph 45b, 

according to the directive, it issued its judgment “sentence of the accused to death by hanging” as a 

discretionary judgment, which supported the appeal judgment of 10/2015. 

 

The papers were submitted to the High Court for approval, which issued its ruling on this request 

and the said Circuit approved it as it concluded to a correct conviction under 130 and agreed to 

support the penalty, which is intensive blood money. The death penalty was forfeited because the 

victim was a branch of this offender. (1) The Review Circuit found support on that the judgment of 

the High Court was right when approving the conviction under Article 45 of the Child's Act, and the 

judgment despite the seriousness of the crime, saw that the suitable punishment is life 

imprisonment. The decision was as follows: Supporting of all convictions, 2) Support punishments 

under Article s 130 / of the Criminal Code, 1991, and Article 26 of the Weapons and Ammunition 

Act, 1986, revocation of the death penalty under Article 45 (b) of the Child's Act and replace it with 

life imprisonment as from being in jail. The penalty shall be applied consecutively and here, we 

note that if the acceptance of the penalty in conviction is contrary to the child's Act, that there was 

the strong evidence of the child, the reverse of the decision, along with the pregnancy and the 

medical report stating tearing of the hymen.  
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In the Trial of Marwan Elamin Abdelrahman (unpublished) No. HC/Life Imprisonment/ 16/2017, 

which was tried before the Atbara Criminal Court. He was sentenced to twenty years imprisonment 

for violating Article 45 / B of the Child Act. Mazin who eight years old was sent by his mother with 

another child called Omer to and his son Omar sent him to his grandmother's house. The accused, 

who sent the child Omar to his grandmother's house. Omer was sent by the accused to bring water 

and took the victim into a newly built house and raped him, under No. HC/Life Imprisonment/ 

16/2017. The High Court supported the judgment of 20 years.  

 

In the Trial of Abdelkrim Younis Eltaher, who was tried before the Omdurman Criminal Court for 

violating Article 45 / b of the Child's Act, 2010, read with Article 68 of the same law and punished 

him with 20 years' imprisonment. When the victim was found to be 16 years of age and there was 

consent by him, the conviction was amended to Article 149 of the Criminal Code instead of Article 

45 / b of the Child's Act and amended the imprisonment judgment to ten years from 25/10/2015 

with hundred lashes.  

 

In the 358/2016 Review, as in the Trial of Mohamed Adam Garma Sennar, the conviction under 

Article 45 / a of the Child's Act, read with Article 86 of the Child Act, 2010 and was sentenced to 

death by hanging. The appeal judgment revoked the judgment of the Child Trail Court, but the High 

Court revoked the appeal judgment and restored the judgment of the Trial Court.  

 

In the Trial of Siddiq Saleh Jadou Aghbash No / HC/ Execution / 22/2017, the accused was 

convicted before the Maleet General Criminal Court under Article 45 / b of the Child Act, 2010 and 

was sentenced to death by hanging on discretionary basis and sent the papers for approval. The 

High Court saw that the conviction was to be supported under Article 45 / B of the Child's Act, and 

amendment of the sentence to life imprisonment because of the uncertainty of the age of the 

accused, despite the existence of direct witness testimony, who was the grandmother but no other 

witness in addition to the comprehensive report on the situation of the victim.  

 

In the Trial of Mehdi Suliman before the Elobaid Child Court, see Court, see 

…HC/NKS/CR/148/Review/18/2016 the accused was sentenced to twenty years' imprisonment for 

rape of the victim who was not more than 9 years of age. However, North Kordofan Court of 

Appeal, the support memorandum No. life imprisonment /18/016 ordered the revocation of the 

conviction and punishment, but the High Court decided to revoke the appeal and restore the 

judgment of the Trial. In a Review, it was supported, and the request was rejected.   

 

After reviewing several judicial precedents compared to our case, in which the mother sent her 

daughter to the defendant's house to bring the milk pot they had sent to the defendant when the 

accused was sick but instead of rewarding the family, the defendant raped the victim who came to 

her mother with legs bleeding between her thighs and told her mother of the assault by the accused.  

There is no doubt that the crime is consistent with the testimony of the victim and confirmed by the 

medical report. There is no doubt that all the crimes prove the child's evidence as it has been for a 

long time and it is not disputed that this firm belief of the child evidence before the courts, we do 

not seek to change it, because when that belief was common, the punishments ranged from lashing 

and imprisonment. But now there is a serious adjustment and its seriousness must be measured by 

answering the important question of why in the perspective of the sharia and Hudud should seek 

legal evidence? There is no doubt that this is the wisdom of Allah and when he asks for evidence 

from four witnesses, Allah wants the lashing of the unmarried adulterer and the stoning in the 

Sunnah for the married adulterer. Why does the sharia require evidence for Hudud? When the 

discretionary punishment is applied, it does not require legal evidence. Such as the state of Child's 

Act, it punishment is execution. If all the provisions are based on Sharia as the law is legal, So, why 
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should the evidence required legally be applied in the state of proof of adultery, and if the ruling is 

issued without the Sharia evidence, doesn't that make a person ask whether the ruling was contrary 

to sharia or not?  

 

The crime of rape is originally adultery between the adult adulterous party and rape of the victim as 

a minor without consent.   

 

Article 45 (b) of the Child's Act refers to many questions because the evidence of the child's 

testimony only proves that the accusation is confirmed and that the courts have made it possible to 

medically examine the victim due to his condition after the rape as part of the confirmation, but 

after many Trials referred to where judgments to life imprisonment or for a long time in many 

cases, the sub-courts sentence to death by the evidence of the child only support includes the 

condition of the victim and the medical examination does not include the condition of the accused 

so that the matter is complete. We find that in many cases the judgments are sentence to death, or 

confirmation by medical examination of the child and what happened to him, but the medical 

examination does not include corresponding of materials of victim with the body or clothing of the 

offender. So, the materials at the body of the victim are those of the offender and it seems that the 

Community disgusts the crime making courts apply the law of the legislator without considering 

that the rule has violated the law unwillingly as the evidence of the child is acceptable and of course 

from the point of view of Sharia, evidence of the child is acceptable in such acts, but here the rule 

of evidence was contrary to the evidence of the claimant because the Claimant is a  child and his 

statements have become evidence. However, it must be agreed that the rule of accepting the child's 

evidence should not be changed, as is the case that the courts agree on the principle of punishment 

and the level of proof determines the penalty under 45 / B of the Child Act, 2010, if the evidence is 

evidence of the child alone and not support to it, conviction will take place to execution if there are 

legal evidences and if there are no legal evidences, the punishment will be only imprisonment.  In 

our present case, the accused, although he was of big age, but he was not married and if we imposed 

sentence to death penalty without legal evidence, as to see the act by eye and by four witnesses of 

consistent statements. So, I see that, if the colleagues agree with me to support the conviction under 

Article 45 B as the Trial Court decided, and to amend the sentence to be 20 years imprisonment 

while retaining the rest of the penalties.  

Signed  

Saleh Tigani Elamin 

Judge of the High Court 

30/5/2017 

I agree with the conviction under Article 45 (b) of the Child's Act It is true that the legislator 

provided for the imposition of deterrent penalties on conviction under this Article, the minimum of 

which is life imprisonment. We kept on imposing maximum punishment due to of the growing 

phenomenon of sexual assault on children, taking into account the circumstances and surrounding 

conditions of the offender and the crime in general when imposing the maximum conviction for a 

man aged approximately seventy and may reach it when these procedures are completed, so it will 

be unfitting to impose sentence to death punishment on discretionary basis. So, I see, replacement 

of sentence to death by life imprisonment as of 14/05/2016, provided to return the papers to the 

Trial Court to impose the fine as it is a duty punishment and compensation for the victim, as their 

compensation is a is a matter of duty in accordance with Article (83) of the Child Act 2010. 

 

 

 

Signed 

Mahgoub Elamin Elfaki  

Deputy Chief Justice 
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11/06/2017 

Signed  

Awad Hassan Awad 

Judge of the High Court 

15/06/2017 

Signed  

Abbas Ali Babiker 

Judge of the High Court 

18/06/2017 
 

Signed 

Ahmed Mohamed Efaki 

Judge of the High Court 

20/06/2017 

The Final Order: -  

1. We support the conviction under Article 45 / b of the Child's Act.  

2. Revocation of sentence to death penalty by hanging on discretionary basis.   

3. Convict Yahya Yagoub Imam Nour to life imprisonment starting as of 14/05/2016  

4. The papers shall be returned to the Trial Court to be acted in accordance with this 

Memorandum concerning the penalty of fine and compensation.  

Signed 

Mahgoub Elamin Elfaki  

Deputy Chief Justice 

And Chief of the Circuit  

28/05/2017 

 


